
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), 6-511, Islamabad. 
Tel: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrarnepra.org.pk  
Registrar 

No. NEPRA/R1ADG(TarifTRF-100IMFPAI/t/oO ---JO September 06, 2024 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of reciuests filed by XWDJSCOs for Periodic 
Adjustment in tariff for the 4111 Quarter of FY 2023-24  

Dear Sir, 

Enclosed please find herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with Annex-A, B & 
C (total 10 Pages) in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for 
the 4  Quarter of FY 2023-24. 

2. The Decision is being sent to the Federal Government for intimation and action, if any, by the 
Federal Government under Proviso (ii) of Section 3 1(7) of NEPRA Act, before its notification by 
NEPRA pursuant to the said Proviso of Section 31(7) of NEPRA Act, 1997. 

Enclosure: As above iv'G4'tuxi Lt(,UQGU! 
(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 

Secretary, 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, 
Islamabad 

Copy to: 

I. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad 

2, Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 

3. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), 
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad 



Decision of theAuthoricy l.a thematterofrequestsfiJed byXWDISCOs 
regardingperiodic adjustment l.a the Tariff 

DECISION OF TEE AUTHORITY IN THE MAnER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOs FOR 
PERIODIC ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 4th  QUARTER of FY 2023-24 

The Authority determined Consumer-end Tariff for FY 2023-24, including Power Purchase 
Price (PPP) reference for X\ATDISCOs on July 14, 2023, and intimated same to the Federal 
Govermnent. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, 
filed Motion, under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA 
(Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform consumer end 
tariff. The said Motion was decided by the Authority on July 25, 2023 and was subsequently 
notified by the Federal Government w.e.f. July 01, 2023. 

2. XWDISCOs, in line with the NEPRA Act and prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism as per 
theft tariff determinations, filed adjustment requests on account of variation in P1'?, including 
impact of T&D losses etc., for the 4th quarter of the FY 2023-24 i.e. from April to June 2024, 
including addendums, as summarized below; 
. MIJ8fl  

FCAIctofT&D1n,, Ro.?,lln 1.138 882 856 623 758 2,005 2.052 2.227 84 563 11.181 
V.0&M Rs.Mb' 466 375 870 285 379 786 630 381 33 155 3.560 
CapackyOmg Es. Mb 2.258 5.394 2.929 3.309 (505) (2.269) 4.082 (2.247) 2.683 6.503 22.667 
UOSC/MoF 8,. bIb, 915 8,038 648 421 308 1,194 2,323 413 410 857 7.583 
Co.tafNecMoatglSPpsPwcln,n Es.Mb, 423 2.379 1.792 

Total Undnr/ (Ov.) Recoycry Ri. Mba 4.777 7.682 • 5.087 4.538 926 3,996 8,088 674 3.210 8.078 46.916  

3. The proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the aheady prescribed 
mechanism. However, since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the 
consumer end tariff, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the 
concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing on the issue. 

4. The hearing in the matter was scheduled on August 26, 2024, for which advertisement was 
published in newspapers on August 17, 2024. Separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders 
for inviting comments from the interested/ affected parties. Salient features of the proposed 
adjustments along-with adjustment requests/addendums of all DISCOs were uploaded on 
NEPRA's website for information of all concerned. 

5. The Hearing was held as per the Schedule on August 26, 2024, which was attended by the 
Ministry of Energy, Power Division (MoE, PD), XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, K-Electric and other 
stakeholders including General public and media. 

6. During the hearing, XWDISCOs generally submitted that adjustments were largely result of lack 
of sales as compared to the projections during the instant quarter. However, the Authority 
observed that certain DISCOs, such as PESCO, failed to draw energy as per its demand, and opted 
to carry out loadshedding in its service area. While this reduced their share of capacity charges 
from overall pool, it also contributed to lower sales. 

7. In response to inquiries from commentators, it was explained that the currently applicable third 
quarterly adjustment for FY 2023-24, amounting to Rs. 0.93/kWh, will expire in August 2024. 
Based on the requests submitted by XWDISCOs, the net impact is expected to be around Rs. 
1/kwh. 

8. Regarding inquiry from Mr. Mushtaq Ghununan, about the impact of adjustments claimed by 
XWD 0 it was explained that as per the requests, , an amount of around Rs.47 billion has 

otil 

'4o 

Page lof 5 



3, Decision oftheAuthorityin thematterofrequescsffiedbyXWDlSCOs 
tDOPTh. regardlEjjfedodiO adjustment in the Tariff 

been claimed. On the point of idle capacity, the plant wise usage data, as submitted by CPPA-G, 
is attached herewith. 

9. Upon inquiry from Mr. SaiflJr Rehman, regarding amount to be recovered from the consumers 
of ICE out of Rs.47 billion, it was responded that the claimed adjustment pertains to the quarterly 
adjustment of XWDISCOs, therefore, the amount of Rs.47 billion would be recovered from the 
consumers of XWDISCOs. However, pursuant to the Policy Guidelines forwarded by the Federal 
Government, quarterly tariff detenninations of XWDISCOs, shall also be applicable on the 
consumer of K-Electric, with same applicability period. The recovery made from the consumers 
of ICE will be adjusted against the subsidy claims of KE from the Federal Government. 

10. The Authority, in order to work out, the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs, obtained 
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the 4th quarter of the F? 
2023-24 i.e. from April to June 2024. CPPA-G provided the infonnation, and also certified that: 

a. 2002 Power Policy Plants 

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms & 
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

ii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and 
its Rules & Regulations. 

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants 

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

ii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and 
its Rules & Regulations. 

11. Thus, for the purpose of determination of 4th  quarter of the FY 2023-24 i.e. from April to June 
2024, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification of CPPA-G has been relied 
upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges and utilization factors for the quarter from April 
to June 2024, as submitted by CPPA-G are attached as Annex-C with the instant decision. In case 
of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be 
responsible and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments. 

12. CPPA-G also requested to allow Rs.51 million on account of Legal charges in the instant 
quarterly adjustment. CPPA-G submitted that it is engaged in Local & International legal 
proceedings in its capacity as agent of DISCOs, the litigation charges incurred by CPPA-G 
on behalf of: DISCOs are passed on to DISCOs in accordance with the Article III of Power 

Page 2 of 5 



Decision of the A uthority  hi the matter ofre quests ified byXWDJSCOs 
regardiAperiodicadjustm eat in the Tariff 

Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA) between CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 
2015. 

13. The Authority observed that in CPPA-G's Market Operation Fee determination, CPPA-G 
was directed to include such costs as part of its Market Operator fee (MoF). The Authority 
has aiready approved an amount of Rs.500 million, on account of legal charges as part of 
CPPA-G MoF for the FY 2023-24. In view thereof, Legal charges of Rs.5 1 million have not 
been considered while working out instant Quarterly adjustment and would be considered 
as part of CPPA-G MoP Petition. 

14. CPPA-G in its plant wise data has also included an amount of Rs.72.23 million on account 
of KAPCO charges. CPPA-G submitted that the amount in on account of Tax differential for 
the period from 01-Jul-22 to 24-Oct-22 and is covered under Clause 6.7 and 6.15 (a) of 
Schedule 6 to the PPA. The subject period falls under the Financial Year ending 30-Jun-
2023. The Authority for the purpose of working out the instant quarterly adjustment, has 
decided not to consider the amount of Rs.72.23 million claimed for KAPCO. 

15. The Authority has also adjusted an amount of Rs.73.18 million charged by CPPA-G to 
DISCOs on account of PPIB fee as part of PMLTC invoice for January 2024. The matter of 
PPIB is under consideration of the Authority through separate proceedings, therefore, the 
matter would be decided once those proceedings are concluded. 

16. In light of the above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed 
by XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 
4th Quarter of FY 2023-24, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity 
charges, Variable O&IV1, Use of System Charges and Market Operator Fee. However, regarding 
FCA impact on T&D losses, the same has been worked out as per the Authority's approved 
monthly FCAs decisions for the relevant months. 

17. Based on the discussion made in the above paragraphs and after considering the aforementioned 
adjustments, the Authority has determined a positive adjustment of Rs.43,230 million on account 
of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O&lvl, additional recovery on Incremental sales, Use 
of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 4th  quarter of PY 
2023-24. 

18. It is pertinent to mention here that as per earlier practice, and the fact that the adjustment is 
being made in the already notified uniform tariff, the Authority beside determination of DISCO 
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustments 
to be charged from the consumers. 

19. The Authority has decided to allow positive quarterly adjustments of Rs.43,230 million 
pert2rning to the 4th  quarter of the F? 2023-24, in a period of 03 months i.e. Sep. to Nov. 2024, 
at a uniform rate of Rs.l.7432/kwlh, to be applicable to all consumer categories, except lifeline 
consumers and prepaid consumers, as mentioned in the SoT attached herewith as Annex-A. 

Page 3 of S 

 

  

/io 



Dads/on of the Authority in the matter cirequests flied byXWDJSCOs 
regarding p Wad/c adjustme.ntin the Tariff 

ECA Isrt ofT&D Losses Es. MIs 1.155 940 612 582 787 2,154 2,056 2,087 86 613 18.232 

V. OEM 0,. MIS 466 375 168 135 374 705 630 388 33 854 3,590 

Cs(9rkyClorga Its. MIs 2.162 5,369 2.929 2,257 (922) (8.369) 3.992 (2.347) 2,683 6,508 28.253 

UOSC/MoF Ri. MIS 906 1,024 648 487 201 1.105 8.312 396 406 852 7.368 

Tots! Underi (Over) Recovery Rb. MIs 1639 7,705 4.557 3,391 169 2.676 7,059 557 3,205 8,119 43,254 

La.- L.o.IOnr0ci fl 6.52 5.64 2.80 139 5.43 lOtS 9.13 5.22 0.06 2.46 I 58.90 I 

Las. KAPCO t Ms. MIs I 9.24 739 3.97 223 7.69 5534 82.93 1.54 1.22 3.49 72.23 

Tosl USer.! (Ova) Recovery ccc of Less! 
charg ci Ri. MIs 4674 7694 4588 5336 456 2650 7967 504 2206 8115 43230 

Projected Soles for 3 sooth (aclud!o5 
I.Ifr Line soles) cWh 3,606 2.560 1,049 762 2,623 5,530 4,390 2,725 323 1,160 24.799 

IPer USe 1pset 1 IMo./kwbl  8.2924 3.0062 4.3636 4.4429 0.1736 0.4747 1,3116 0.1350 9.7324 6.9922 8.1432 

20. It is important to note that Federal Government issued Policy Guidelines to NEPRA, vide letter 
dated 22.08.2023, for uniform application of quarterly adjustments on XWDISCOs and K-Electric 
consumers. The policy guidelines state that NEPRA shall determine the same tariff 
rationalization for K-Electric consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same 
application period. The Policy Guidelines are reproduced hereunder: 

/. In order to maintain uniform tariff across count.zy, NEFRA shall deteirnine application of 
quarterly tariff determinations (QTAs) of XT'VDISCOs on XE consumers by way of tail/f 
rationalization. NEPRJ4 shall detennine the same tariff rationalization for K-Electric 
consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same application period, keeping 
in view financial sustainability of the sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal 
Government. 

ii. Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tarifffor K-Electric consumers shall be assessed 
on an annual basis instead of monthly or quarterly basis. 

iii. Federal Government's motion with respect to recommendation of consumer end tarifffor K-
Electric Limited dated March 17, 2023 pursuant to the P" Quarterly adjustment ofFY 2022-
23 determination for XI'VDISCOs, shall be considered accordingly. 

21. It is also important to mention here that in light of aforementioned policy guidelines, the 
Authority earlier allowed application of quarterly adjustment since 4th  quarter of FY 2022-23, 
determined for XWDISCOs, on the consumers of K-Electric, with the same applicability period, 
as of XVsTDISCOs, 

22. In view of the above discussion, relevant provisions of NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Policy 
Guidelines issued by the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to allow the application 
of instant quarterly adjustments on the consumers of K-Electric as well, with the same 
applicability period. Accordingly, the instant quarterly adjustment of Rs.1.7432IkWh shall also 
be charged from the consumers of K-Electric except life line and prepaid consumers, to be 
recovered in a period of 03 months i.e. September to November 2024, as per the category wise 
rates mentioned in the SoT attached herewith as Annex-B. 

23. While effecting the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and 
jgtly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

1 g Page4of5 

4/c 



Decision oftheAuthorityin the matter ofrequests filed byi{WDISCOs 
regazdinjperiodicadjustmeatth the Tariff 

24. The instant decision along-with attached Annexures, is intimated to the Federal Government, 
prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act. 

AUTHORITY 

/LLAC- u$  
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 

 

r 

 

  

 

Rafique Abmed Shafith 
Member 

Engr. Maqsood Aiiwar Than Ms. Ainina Ahmed 
Member Member 

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 

wOW 

Page 5 of 5 



Annex-A 

Description PESCO HESCO GEPCO QESCO MEPCO FESCO LESCO ESCO SEPCO TESCO 

Uniform National Average 

DetermIned 4th Quarterly 
adjustment for FY 2023-24 

RsMcWfl 

Forpoalo load roqulrarnent lass than 5kW . - -- 

tJptosotinits-ufouno 

51-100 urilts-Ufo Line 

01-100 UnIts 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1136 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
I0l-200Units 0.1850 4.3686 3.0052 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

U
n

-P
ro

tected 

01-laoUnits 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9,7824 1.7432 
lO1.200tinits 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
201.aooUnits 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1,2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
401.sfloUnlls 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7624 1.7432 
50I.600tinits 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4147 0.1736 4.4429 9.1824 1.7432 
eoI-looUnits 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
AbovolOoUnits 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.1824 1.7432 

For poak load requlreninnt oxcooding S kW) 

limaoftiaa(ToU).Posk 0.1850 4.3636 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
TlmoorUoofrOu).O!r.Poak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

lomporurySupply 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1136 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

Corlimorclal -A2 

rorpoakioadrequlroniontlosathsnskW 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
Forpoak load requlromont oxcoodlng 5KW 

Regular 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1136 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
llmao?Use(ToU).Ponk 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
Tlmoortise(TCU).oIr.Peak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4141 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.1432 

TemporarySupply 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
clortrlrVohlrloCharglngatatlon(EVCS) - 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.1824 1.7432 

Ganorul Sorvlcos.A3 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4 .442 9 9.78 24 1.7432 
Industrial 

SI 

SI Peak 

SI 0!? Poak 

0.1850 
0.1850 
0.1850 

4.3686 
4.3686 
4.3666 

3.0062 
3.0062 
3.0062 

6.9922 
6.9922 
6.9922 

1.8146 
1.8146 
1.8146 

1.2924 
1.2924 
1.2924 

0.4747 
0.4747 
0.4141 

0.1736 
0.1736 
0.1136 

a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  

a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  

a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  a

  a
  

I.)
 h

)  P
a  

P. 3
  P

.) 
P

a
 P.)

 P
a P

a P
.) 

CD
  0

0
0
0
0
0
1
0
1
0
  (

D
ID

 

9.7824 
9.7824 
9.1824 

1.7432 
1.7432 
1.7432 

52 0.1350 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 9.7824 1.7432 
52-TOU(Poak) 0.1850 4.3686 3.0082 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4741 0.1736 9.7824 1.7432 
02.TOU(oIupaak) 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 9.7824 1.7432 
53.TOU(Peek) 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 9.7824 1.7432 
B3.ToU(Crf.paak) 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 9.7824 1.7432 
54.ToU(Poak) 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 9.7824 1.7432 
54.roU(orr.peak) 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 9.7824 1.7432 

Temperarysupply 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 9.7824 1.7432 

SIngle PoInt suppl 

CI(a)supplyet400Volts4oasthan5kW 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
CI(b)Supptyat400Volts-oxcoedIng5kW 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.1824 1.7432 

mioofUae(TOU)-Pesk 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1:2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
llmaofUso(ToU)-Oir.Poak 0.1850 4.3686 3,0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4147 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

C2supplyatllkV 0.1850 4.3636 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
Tlmoofuso(TOU).Poak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
Tlmoortiso(TOU)-Orr.Penk 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

Cssupplyobovellkv 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
llmeofUsafTOU).Poak 0.1850 4,3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
llmoofUso(TOUI.011.Poak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4741 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

Aorlcultural Tuba.wells -Tad!? 0 

Scarp 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
TlmaofUso(TOU).Poak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
ilmaoruee(TOU).oft.Paak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

AgrlouttualTubo.walls 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429  9.7824 1.7432 
limoo?Use(TCU)-Peak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
lmiao?Uae(TCU).Ot?.Poak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

PubtloUghtlng-TarlffG 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
RealdentlalColonios 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
RoilwayTructlon 1.8146 0.4741 1.7432 

Tartilk-AJK 0.1850 3.0062 0.1736 1.7432 
llmaoltise(TCU).Poak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 
Tlmooltiso(TOU).Crf.Pcak 0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4141 0.1136 4.4429 9.7824 1.7432 

Tadulk-RawatLab 0.1736 1.7432 



aEDuBEorkELEeTRIcITy:TAr 
FontELEcTmcLIMITED: 

0 
0. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Es/kwh 

a) For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 
i 
ii 

Up to 50 Units -Life Line 
51 - 100 Units - Life Line 

iii 001 - 100 Units 1.7432 
iv 101 -200 Units 1.7432 

v 001- 100 Units 1.7432 
vi 101-200 Units 1.7432 

vii 201- 300 Units 1.7432 
viii 301- 400 Units 1.7432 
ix 401- 500 Units 1.7432 
x 501- 600 Units 1.7432 

xi 601- 700 Units 1.7432 
xii Above 700 Units 1.7432 
b) For Sanctioned load S kW & above 

Peak Off-Peak 
Time Of Use 1.7432 1.7432 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Es/kwh 

a)  For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 1.7432 
b)  For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 1.7432 

Peak Off-Peak 
c)  Time Of Use 1.7432 1.7432 
d)  Electric Vehicle Charging Station 1.7432 I 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Es/kwh 

a) General Services 1.7432 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Es/kWh 

El Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 1.7432 
B2(a) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1.7432 
B3(a) For all loads upto 5000KW (at 11,33 kV) 1.7432 
B4(a) For all loads upto 5000KW (at 66,132 kV) 1.7432 

Time Of Use Peak OffPeak 
B1(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 1.7432 1.7432 
B2(b) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1.7432 1.7432 
B3(b) For Ail Loads up to 5000kw (at 11,33 kVJ 1.7432 1.7432 
B4(b) For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 1.7432 1.7432 
ES For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 1.7432 1.7432 

74o 



Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW 

C-i For supply at 400/230 Volts 
a) Sanctioned load less than 5 kw 1.7432 

1,) SanctIoned load S kW & up to 500 kW 1.7432 
C -2(a) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 1.7432 
C -3(a) For supply at 132 and above, up to and Including 5000 kW 1.7432 

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak 
C -1(c) For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 1.7432 1.7432 
C -2(b) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000kw 1.7432 1.7432 
C -3(b) For supply at 132 kV up to and IncludIng 5000 kW 1.7432 1.7432 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 
D-1 For ailLoads 1.7432 

Time of Use Peak Off-Peak 
13-2 For cii Loads 1.7432 1.7432 

....t 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Rs/kWh 

E-1(l) 
E-1(ii) 
E-2 (I) 

Residential Supply 
Commercial Supply 
Industrlai Supply 

1.7432 
1.7432 
1.7432 

E-2 (ii) Bulk Supply 
(a) at 400 Volts 1.7432 
(b) at 11 kV 1.7432 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Rs/kWh 

Street Lighting 1.7432 

t*$ i flp3i!1Hi1Iftb;14fl 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Rs/kVlh 

Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises 1.7432 

8/io 



A41€C C-, 

Apr24 May44 Jan44 

PowerProducer CPP(Ra.) Plant Factor CPP IRs.) Plant Factor CPPIRZ.) Plant Factor 

WAPDAUydeI 0,690,276,462 17% 12,725.075,749 50% 9,594,153,124 66% 

Pahliiunthwasnorgyoovelopmontorgenlzatton)Meiokand'ill) 977.439,077 23% 72316.236 67% 131.319,719 61% 

LaraibEnergylimliod - 257,095,475 43% 338.679.219 83% 1,551,281.900 86% 

starHydroPowerlimiled 1.086,786,738 55% 498,781,034 92% 2.510,406,664 69% 

Heeiumlhetum HydeopowerCompany(Pvt4 Ltd. 6.178,530,273 58% 7.602.615 0% - 0% 

MiroPowartirnited 2.000.513207 58% 643.705.391 53% 843.705,391 28% 

Karol PowerCompanylPte.) limited 2,157,922.194 86% 2,199,549,827 98% 2,199.549,828 04% 

lamsharoPowercompartyiimltod.(Conco-1) 284,152,500 0% 136,529.103 0% 138.529103 0% 

Conlretpoweroenerailoncompanylimlled.(Gonco.2) 63.333,319 22% (89.716.691) 21% 72,273,444 26% 

t4orthonrtPowerCeneralionCompanyUrni!tad'(Oenco'3) 701,166.260 0% 1,055,958,561 10% 1,023,038,490 14% 

Moe Addu Power Company LId. 72.232.000 0% - 0% - 0% 

meHabPowerCompanyLlmlled 2.607.716.476 0% 2,612,308,676 0% 2.616.124.776 0% 

KohlnoorEnergyLtd. 207.513.313 0% 207.513.313 18% 207.513.313 32% 

Laipir Power (PeEiato) limited 738,052.156 0% 738,052.156 0% 736,052,156 17% 

PakcortPowerlimittd 737,156.209 0% 737.156,209 0% 737.156.209 0% 

FeujlKeblrwaiaPowerCompnrnyLtd. 257,228.356 0% 365,904,603 4% 257.226.356 36% 

RouachPakPoworLid. 959,697.651 0% 959.697.651 3% 059.697,651 0% 

Saba PoworCempeny(Pvt.) LId. 278,620,523 0% 278.820,529 0% 276,820,529 0% 

lichPowerl.Id. 661,009,558 69% 774.475,066 87% 631.062,479 61% 

libeelyDahaei4lPowarlimiled 420.377,233 49% 419,378,952 42% 423,459,010 53% 

PAEC Chaohrno NuctoarPowarPlant 11,731,992,851 61% 11,212,470.663 96% 10,618.647,025 87% 
KnrochiNrcieerPovaarPiant.Unii.2 16,077,362.312 90% 21,631,600,446 96% 36,126,676.821 03% 
KarachlNrciearPowarPiant.linll.3 7,696,519.854 92% 7,869,157,617 96% 6,001,196.908 05% 

Tavartirlran 157,211.825 25% 9,335.776 33% 650.562.131 32% 
Attockoenhimltod 207,470.394 0% 230,095,012 0% 257.060.657 19% 
AtlasPowertlrnitod 520.043.741 0% 421,952,245 0% 543.468.271 20% 
NishatPowertimitod 275.469.290 0% 341,931.163 23% 365.428.375 49% 

FoundationPowerCompenyoaharklLed. 415,501.343 76% 310,025.145 69% 715.208,969 58% 
0rientPowerCompanytPaivot9)Llmlted 479,672,603 5% 513,504,649 55% 516,429,734 70% 

NishatChunlanrowerhimited 293,434,699 0% 626.192.035 2% 90.046.450 24% 
soiiPowerlimiied 301,164.181 3% 376.746,656 6% 390,412,671 11% 

,ggaoPowaranqadiepurumited 346,185,523 36% 377,721,376 55% 422.520,566 47% 
Sapphire Electric CompanyLimilad 455.576,355 5% 363,066,794 55% 379.471,649 70% 
Narowot Energylimitod 452.811.334 0% 460,992,628 0% 555.142,343 14% 

LlbenyPoworTechumlted 463,655,748 0% 359.040,044 0% 416.251.933 11% 
ualaioroPowerceneraiionCompanylimliod 502.723.905 0% 594.215.893 2% 517,106,088 8% 

Uch'li Power (Pt.) Unlined 2,569,624,755 46% 1.870.002.919 83% 1.139.554,797 87% 

iDW5up,arMlisLid - 99% 267.903.554 87% 140,500.211 95% 
nvkMlilaumitod - 43% 146.204,483 44% 17.197.524 10% 
ChiniolPoworLirnhted - 0% - 1% 109.000.640 51% 
HamzaSugerMfltsLlmitod 126.632,018) 62% 146,742,658 77% - 0% 
Atrnnirinduolrloelimtted 22,770) 9% 69,249,673 42% 18.979,376 14% 
ChartarEnoeyUmiiod - 12.167.005 0% - 0% - 0% 
China PoworHub Cenerationcompany(Pvt.) Ltd 11,381,467.246 0% 10,694,224,626 0% 11,474,122,244 0% 
Engro Poworgoetmar(Pvl) limited 5,102,086.255 66% 5,041,017,366 74% 5,114,144,027 66% 
Thai induoldosCoeporation LId (90.002) 10% 13,718.465 0% - 0% 
Quald-o-MamlltermatPowor(PvI)limitod 2,753,734,005 75% 6,004,371.509 57% 5,145,561.962 44% 
NaelonatPoworPaaksManagementCoroiponyPalv2iaLlmited 5,027,630,634 61% 5.150.921.469 63% 5,161,997.049 73% 
Huaneeg5handeongRuytEaerny(PvI)Lld 9,410,976.642 2% 9,354,564,907 26% 9,480,323,239 43% 
PortqasimEteclricPowerCompany(Pvi.)Umiled 9,357,541.084 0% 9.706.374.416 7% 9.597.747.509 7% 
LuckyEtectricPowerCompanyLtwitod 6,314,876,759 0% 4,504.233,544 0% 3,392,577.050 43% 
Pun)abmoamatPoworPalvaeahirniied 2.944.593.605 17% 3.044.330.609 50% 507.633.804 50% 
Zoriu EnerjiPakioeen limited 297,015,366 16% 137,460.320 24% 445.505.284 32% 
FFcEnergylimited 177,209.107 14% 389,169.271 21% 305,710.332 29% 
Threacorgee FieatWlnd Fain Pakiatan iPeivata) Limited 212.071.499 18% 592,607,672 25% 375,947,236 33% 
ThreaGorgoe'mirdWind Farm Pakiotan PaiaMa) limited 447,241,020 17% 401.272,001 26% 539,799,099 34% 
ThreaoorgessecortdWlndFamiPaklatanlim!tod 407,352.000 16% 369.941,891 25% 504.429.770 33% 
FoundotionWind Energy.l limited 521,566.092 26% 056.062.237 33% 1.035.143.565 31% 
SapphieoWioadPoworCompaayLimitod 372.706.178 13% 405.680.832 20% 598.550,633 39% 
Yunut Energylimitod 231.975.631 16% 399.127.502 23% 423.525,700 32% 
MetroPowerCompanyLed 186,627,710 21% 770.766.933 27% 765.150.155 31% 
cutMmedWindPowerttd 337,319,061 16% 366,466,244 23% 557,711.325 31% 
l'laslerWindEnergylimited 296.057.737 14% 509,383.415 24% 560.343.976 34% 
renagaoaneraalLlmited 516.769,700 22% 677,044,231 32% 570,446.209 33% 
ACTWind (Pt1) Limited 365,559.027 22% 240,810.111 32% 277,066.725 35% 

Hydrochirta Dawood PoweriPrivoto) iJrnitod 640,313.006 20% 562,768.699 31% 606,212.499 33% 
sachatEnergyDtvetopmoat(Pdvato) limited 406,623,410 27% 035,162,606 26% 573,502,704 34% 

UEPWind Power(PwiLtd 814,556.240 17% 893.905.171 25% 1,256,972,621 31% 
Oveid 54sam Soiar Power Pvt Ltd 465.079.166 21% 468,029,457 21% 795.077,712 20% 

wppoioSotoroayelopmentPahistanlimited 720.314,061 22% 653.339.137 22% 709.303.775 21% 
ooatoreonEnergyPaklstanlimited 777.990.326 21% 769.062,126 I 22% 740.124.110 21% 
CreatEnengyPokhianLimited 791,916,362 22% 797.973.556 22% 757.575.474 21% 
HarappaSotor(P)Limitad 90.644,705 117% 113,169,646 25% 103.555.950 16% 

N Powor(Private) Ltd. 46.703.677 19% 63,560,466 21% 52.120,235 21% 

Arliatic Eitergy(Pvt.) limIted 396,565,045 32% 204,300.091 45% 300.400.127 50% 

ihimpirPower(Private)limiied 477.290.480 19% 592,100,108 31% 603,242,357 42% 

Hewa Energy(Privato) limited 346,399,517 18% 740,350.501 30% 699,197,072 41% 
Tricon 9ostonConsuinlngCarporatiort iPrivate)  Limitod 019,655.772 24% 2,534,734.063 35% 1,662,302.044 44% 

ZeptayrPoweriPet.) limited 355 027.070 29% 1,213,142,194 - 44% 973,636,322 46% 
roundatiotiWitid Enery'ii(Pit.) limited "lJal 510 740.190 27% 046,645,760 34% 1.020.150.957 35% 
MaoterareenEeiergylimited f 90228,617 16% 175.899.424 30% 308.150,740 46% — 
LuckyRenewabtes tPrivaea) Limited .  I ,-t 55,219,690 21% 920.374.955 36% 1,732,233.229 47% 

Ca7 WJW'% 
1q 

  

  

 

     

     

   

Mo 

 



Aor'24 Nov24 juo'24 

PoworProthicer cPP (no.) Plant Factor CPP(Rs.) Plant Factor CPP(Rsj Plant Factor 

ACT2DINWtnd(Pvt)LId. 149,003481 24% 230,406.912 40% 253403.045 46% 

MlnticWlndPowor(PvI)Ltd. 116,709,389 24% 259,026.735 39% 202,786,746 43% 

IrtthaoWladEnorgyLtd. 188.649,493 27% 243,765.313 42% 257,501.793 46% 

Lakeside Enor$#Umlted - 99.808.455 20% 237.417,848 40% 263,690,825 45% 

LibeotyWind Powor•i Ltd. 105,459,950 24% 210,407,238 37% 226,471.062 - 41% 

DlNEner/Lld. 304,056,998 23% 205649,441 36% 217303,694 41% 

cutAhmed Etcctdc LimIted 163,021,822 20% 226,400,081 43% 268,692,618 45% 

AtlosSoiorijmited 277,139,664 18% 337,424,644 32% 302.969074 30% 

Ubeflywind Pnwer'II (Pot.) Ltd. 149.858.406 24% 150,241.737 37% 232,244230 43% 
NAsbAoeeenEnergyumiled 84,839,745 25% 232,870.673 41% 249,970,528 45% 

t'lntroWindPowerllmited 272,000.135 33% 193,547.014 48% 330,320,912 50% 
TharE,,nrUniIted 4.020,157,651 67% 2,657.302,320 45% 1,367.411,430 71% 
marCoatBlock'l PoweroenemiionCoinparsy(Pv1) Limited 10,333,392.470 34% 11,560.639,100 65% 11,047.040,547 90% 

malwovoPowtrmar(Pni4Ltd 4,021,231.686 70% 2.690.610.043 71% 1,379731,340 76% 

HotosPowaruniiitd 59,107,514 24% 75.513,084 28% 69,136,240 29% 

Moildian Eno,Umiiod 58395,741 24% 72,802,595 26% 72.911,671 20% 

HNDsEnergyUmlied 59,281,028 24% 69,819,933 27% 72,257,471 26% 

fi NEPj 
AUTHORITY ' 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

